

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

TESLA, INC.

and

MICHAEL SANCHEZ, an Individual

Cases 32-CA-197020

32-CA-197058

32-CA-197091

and

32-CA-197197

32-CA-200530

JONATHAN GALESCU, an Individual

32-CA-208614

32-CA-210879

and

32-CA-220777

RICHARD ORTIZ, an Individual

and

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED
AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND
AGRICULTURAL WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-
CIO**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INDEPENDENT
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION, RETAIL
INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION, AND RESTAURANT LAW CENTER**

Kurt G. Larkin
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
951 East Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 788-8776
(804) 788-8218
klarkin@huntonak.com

Ronald Meisburg
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1539
(202) 778-2201
rmeisburg@huntonak.com

Gary Enis
Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
1445 Ross Ave., Suite 3700
Dallas, TX 75202
(214) 979-2924
(214) 979-3910
genis@huntonak.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
POSITION ON THE BOARD’S QUESTIONS.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The special circumstances standard of <i>Republic Aviation</i> and <i>Stabilus</i> is inapplicable to facially neutral uniform policies that allow union insignia.....	4
A. The “special circumstances” standard applies only to bans on union insignia.....	5
B. <i>Stabilus</i> ’s reference to “special circumstances” is dicta.	7
C. <i>Stabilus</i> is an outlier and any extension is unwarranted.	8
II. <i>Boeing</i> should replace <i>Stabilus</i> as the standard for assessing facially neutral and non-discriminatory uniform policies.....	11
III. The <i>Boeing</i> standard strikes the appropriate balance between an employer’s right to manage its workforce and employees’ Section 7 rights.	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alma Prods. Co.</i> , Case 07-CA-89537, 2013 WL 4140303 (NLRB Div. of Judges 2013)	10
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Burndy, LLC</i> , 364 NLRB No. 77 (Aug. 17, 2016)	5, 9, 12
<i>Floridan Hotel of Tampa</i> , 137 NLRB 1484 (1962), enfd. 318 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1963)	7
<i>Komatsu America Corp.</i> , 342 NLRB 649 (2004)	5
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	9, 10, 12
<i>Medco Health Sols. of Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 170 (2011)	5, 10, 12
<i>PAE Applied Technologies, LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 105 (2019)	12
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>Stabilus, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 836 (2010)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>The Ohio Masonic Home</i> , 205 NLRB 357 (1973), enfd. 511 F.2d 527 (6th Cir. 1975)	7
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 312 NLRB 596 (1993)	5, 7
<i>USF Red Star, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 389 (2003)	5, 7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 146 (Dec. 16, 2019)	4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12

World Color (Usa) Corp.,
369 NLRB No. 104 (June 12, 2020).....8

Other Authorities

Hosp. Coop. Laundry, G.C. Mem. Case 27-CA-19349-1, 2005 WL 545235 (2005).....10
